
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 January 2025 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Natasha Chapman, Thomas Dyer, Adrianna McNulty, Neil Murray, 
Lucinda Preston, Anita Pritchard and Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell and Annie Currier 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Simon Walters, Simon Kirk, Emily 
Holmes and Lara Wells 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2024  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 25 November 2024  
 

7 - 14 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

4.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Inclusive Economic Growth  
 

15 - 42 

5.  Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24  
 

43 - 52 

6.  Work Programme 2024/25  
 

53 - 62 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 5 December 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Anita Pritchard, 
Councillor Emily Wood and Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Natasha Chapman and Daren Turner 
 

 
51.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 November 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2024 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

52.  Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 31 October 2024  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024 be 
confirmed as a true record 
 

53.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

54.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: 
 

a) advised that performance data for service areas which came under his 
portfolio covered the Council’s own housing stock, regulation of private 
sector housing and health  

 
b) highlighted those major changes since his last report had been the 

Regulator of Social Housing (ROSH) expanding to cover local authorities 
from 1 April this year and policy announcements by Government since the 
July General Election 

 
c) reported that in terms of Government announcements, the changes in 

Right to Buy would help, however, in the period between the autumn 
statement and the deadline for applications to be made under the previous 
system, over 90 applications were received which was the equivalent to 
the number which would normally be sold in around two years. 

 
d) presented his report to Performance Scrutiny Committee providing an 

insight into key activities and achievements during the past twelve months, 
covering the following main areas:  

 

 Homelessness 

 Tenancy Services 

 Voids 

 Housing Repairs 

 Housing Investment 

 New Build 

 Decarbonisation 
3

Item No. 1



 Control Centre 

 Private Sector Housing 

 Health 
 

e) extended his thanks to the team of officers that supported his Portfolio for 
their hard work, dedication and commitment to supporting the residents of 
Lincoln 

 
f) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Why did Park and Carholme wards have the highest number of 
complaints regarding dis-repair? 
Response: Complaints were received from private and rented accommodation. 
Park and Carholme ward were the two wards with the biggest numbers of private 
and rented properties which was reflected in the number of complaints. 
 
Question: Who carried out the inspections of City of Lincoln Council properties? 
Response: The Council had entered into a contractual agreement with an 
external contractor to undertak
[...]
he Local 
MP on what improvements could be made locally. 

 
b) The content of the report be noted with thanks. 

 
55.  Fire Safety Update  

 
Martin Kerrigan, Fire Safety Assurance Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Performance Scrutiny Committee on City of 
Lincoln Council’s (CoLC’s) current position regarding Fire Safety to the 
Housing stock including High Rise Tower Blocks, Supported Housing 
Schemes and Low Risk blocks only 

 
b) stated that the main legislation in terms of fire in England was ‘The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005’, that put a duty on the 
responsible person to undertake fire risk assessments and ensured 
general fire precautions were undertaken. 

 
c) highlighted that in addition, following the fire at Grenfell Tower in 2017 

various new pieces of legislation came into force including ‘The Fire Safety 
Act 2021’, ‘The Fire Safety (England) Regulation 2022’ and ‘The Building 
Safety Act 2022’, with additional requirements for the responsible person 
(COLC) to undertake regarding fire safety   

 
d) referred to the table at 4.3 of his report which outlined the current position 

regarding Fire Risk Assessments 
 

e) explained that: 
 

 The inspection of fire doors continued to ensure compliance with 
the Fire Safety (England) Regulations.  

 From the regulations there was a requirement for the communal fire 
doors within the high-rise blocks to be inspected on a quarterly 
basis and flat front doors to be inspected on an annual basis by 
best endeavours.  

 The inspections were being undertaken with communal doors next 
due for inspection in November 2024 and flat front doors next 
planned to be inspected in February 2025, with letters being sent 
out to residents for access.  

 
f) welcomed members comments and questions. 

 
Question: Had all fire doors been located correctly? 
Response: A lot of sites had ‘fit for purpose’ fire doors but a few weren’t certified. 
As part of the inspections, the size, depth, etc was assessed to ensure it was a 
fire door when it was originally installed. 
 
Question: Were there officers trained for assessing fire doors? 
Response: Yes, there were fully trained accredited officers to carry out 
assessments. 
 
Question: Had all the cladding similar to Grenfell been changed? 
Response: There was no flammable cladding on any tower blocks anymore. 

5



 
Question: Would the position of the Technical Officer be recruited to?  
Response: Officers provided assurance that the role had development 
opportunities. Agency staff were currently carrying out fire inspections, shadowing 
and mentoring until more permanent measures were put in place. 
 
Question: Could noticeboards be put in the flats to show residents they’d been 
assessed? 
Response: It wasn’t possible at the moment. The website was being reviewed 
but there were restrictions with the current website. Plans were being put in place 
to expand it and customers would then have access to when their fire door was 
last inspected and when the last fire risk assessment was carried out including 
any outstanding actions. There was a slight issue around flat front doors and 
leaseholders as technically they weren’t owned by the Council. Officers confirmed 
a report would be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee in 6 months on 
options going forward regarding leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) A report be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee in 6 months 
presenting the options going forward regarding inspection of flats owned 
by Leaseholders. 

 
b) The report be noted with thanks. 

 
56.  Work Programme 2024-25  

 
The Chair: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix A 
of the report 

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) An update report be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the 
first meeting of the new municipal year to review the options going forward 
regarding inspections on flats owned by Leaseholders. 

 
b) The work programme 2024/25 be noted. 

 

6



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 25 November 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Alan Briggs, Liz Bushell, Emily Wood and 

Loraine Woolley 
 

Independent Person(s): Mick Barber, Caroline Coyle-Fox, Sean Newton and 
Debbie Rousseau 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Natasha Chapman 
and Mike Asher 

 
36.  Confirmation of Minutes - 31 October 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

37.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

38.  Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 -2024/25  
 

Michelle Hoyles, Housing Strategy Manager: 
 

a) presented Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee with a report on performance 
indicators for the Directorate of Housing and Investment (DHI) for Quarter 2 of 
2024/25 (July – September) which covered those measures related to the 
Council’s responsibility as a landlord 
 

b) reported that Lincoln Tenant’s Panel had been consulted about this report and 
had confirmed they had no comments 
 

c) added that regular monitoring of the Council’s performance was a key 
component of the Local Performance Management Framework and supported 
its ongoing commitment to continuous improvement o
[...]
r the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 
be noted with thanks. 

 
40.  Acquisition, Disposal and Land Use Strategy Update  

 
Michelle Hoyles, Housing Strategy Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to update Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee on the 
Directorate of Housing and Investment’s progress on development of a 
proposed Acquisition, Disposal and Land Use Strategy 
 

b) shared with the Sub-Committee a 2-page summary, which set out the 
proposed content and direction for the strategy, in order that feedback from 
the Sub-Committee could be incorporated into strategy development  
 

c) invited members of Lincoln Tenant’s Panel the opportunity to comment on the 
contents of the report at this meeting 
 

d) reported that the Council had a duty as a social housing landlord to 
demonstrate that its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) delivered value for 
money to its tenants 
 

e) described the Council’s HRA, as one of the city’s largest landowners; 
therefore, how it monitored its land and property assets had a significant 
impact on both the financial sustainability of the HRA, and the quality of our 
neighbourhoods 
 

f) explained that the proposed strategy would bridge the gap between these 
policies and the overarching Housing Revenue Account Business Plan by 
incorporating how the Council would repurpose under-utilised land in this 
strategy, it would also enable the Council to fully progress its plans to make 
better use of sites such as garages and other land types that could be 
redeveloped, or undergo other investment for the benefit of tenants and the 
HRA  
 

g) invited members comments on the summary of the proposed content for the 
forthcoming strategy as detailed at Appendix A to the officers report. 
 

Members welcomed early consultation and involvement in the Acquisitions, 
Disposals and Land Use Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be received and noted. 
 

41.  Asset Disposal Policy Update  
 

Michelle Hoyles, Housing Strateg
[...]
e report in further detail, commented, asked questions and 
received relevant responses from officers as follows: 
 
Comment: Members of Lincoln Tenants Panel were looking forward to being 
involved in this piece of work next year, which was progressing well. 
 
Question: Within the General Fund Account temporary accommodation had to be 
provided under a statutory obligation to pay for suitable accommodation for 
homeless people, although the full cost was not totally covered by Government 
contributions. Were we any further forward with dealing with this problem? 
 
Response: The Housing Authority were actively looking at opportunities to renovate 
existing buildings and also use modular construction types (pod format). We were 
also looking at leasing opportunities with other housing providers to minimise cost 
and maximise the needs of households. The long-term solution was to provide 
people with a permanent home. This was not a quick process which needed to flow 
through longer-term housing solutions.  
 
Question: Was it possible for plots of land across the city used for student 
accommodation to be used as temporary housing needs moving forward? 
Response: We could make use of surplus student accommodation; however, it was 
not always suitable for families due to it having shared studio facilities. 

12



 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be received and noted with further 
consultation welcomed in due course. 
 

42.  Downsizing Policy Update (To Follow) 
 

Paula Burton, Assistant Director, Housing Management, provided a verbal update on 
the Draft Downsizing Policy, which covered the following main points: 
 

 The Downsizing Pilot Scheme finished in June this year. 

 Nine applications were received. 

 Five applications had been approved. 

 Two tenants had already moved homes. 

 One move had been rescinded due to the condition of the property/tenancy 
issues. 

 Another two had been approved but suitable accommodation was still being 
s
[...]
mbers 
of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee via Democratic Services. 
 

13



2. Martin Walmsley, Assistant Director, Shared Revenues and Benefits be 
invited to attend and report into Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 6 
February 2025 with an update on the Discretionary Housing Payments 
Scheme. 

 
3. The content of the verbal update be noted with thanks. 

 
43.  Work Programme 2024/25  

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a. presented the work programme for Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee for 
2024/25 as detailed at Appendix A of the report  

 
b. highlighted that the work programme could be further populated in 

accordance with Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committees requests for topics of 
discussion and areas of preferred scrutiny to be used as a working document, 
added to or amended at members discretion at any time during the 2024/25 
Municipal Year  

 
c. confirmed that the work programme included those areas for scrutiny linked to 

the strategic priorities of the Council and themed housing matters, to ensure 
that the work of the committee was relevant and proportionate.  

 
Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenant’s Panel requested a wider review be conducted 
on estate inspections to cover issues such as fly tipping, accountability, Anti-Social 
Behaviour and wider area issues rather than just the condition of people’s gardens 
and communal areas etc. 
 
The Chair suggested that this topic area be included as an item for consideration at 
the next meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee to be held on 6 February 2025. 
 
Officers agreed that a review of estate inspections was welcomed in this timely 
fashion as a place shaping initiative. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Work Programme for 2024/25 be noted, subject 
to the following additional items to be included on the agenda for Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee to be held on 6 February 2025: 
 

 An update on Discretionary Housing Payments (Martin Walmsley) 

 A wider estate inspections review
[...]
g Major Developments) 
26.  Towards Financial Sustainability including 

Commercialisation 
 

17



T
his page is intentionally blank.



Page 1 of 24 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                  23 JANUARY 2025 

REPORT BY COUNCILLOR JOSHUA WELLS, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
INCLUSIVE ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Inclusive Economic Growth 

Portfolio Holder Report – Cllr Joshua Wells 

This is my first report to Performance Scrutiny as the Portfolio Holder for Inclusive 
Economic Growth, having been elected to the position in May 2024. The last Inclusive 
Economic Growth report was in September 2023, so this report will cover some of the 
work my predecessor, Cllr Naomi Tweddle, had started. I would like to thank her and 
her predecessor, Cllr Neil Murray, for their diligent work in this role.  

1) Charterholme (Western Growth Corridor) 

Charterholme was officially launched in December 2024. Two years after it received 
outline planning consent, we are now building the new community in the heart of our 
city.  

The delivery of the first phase of infrastructure into the site has now been completed. 
These works included a new signalised junction on Skellingthorpe Road/Birchwood 
Avenue, a new road into the development, and a bridge over the Boultham Catchwater. 
The works have been approved by Lincolnshire County Council and placed into 
maintenance (12-month period), prior to formal adoption. 

Planning consent was granted for the development of the first 52 homes on the 
Council’s gateway site in February 2024. Following a period of further technical design 
and approvals, the works to construct these homes commenced in early November 
2024. The first 19 homes on the western side of the access road are on track to be 
completed by the end of summer 2025. These homes have been designed to a high 
sustainability standard to minimise carbon emissions and ensure energy efficiency.  

Once the first phase of homes have been developed, the new junction and road access 
will be brought into use for the new residents and as an alternative access for those 
with private rights currently along Pig Lane, subject to final agreement. 

Following extensive discussions with Network Rail and Lincolnshire County Council, 
the works began on the eastern access in November 2024, safeguarding the Levelling 
Up Fund grant in support of these works. The technical designs for the eastern access 
– bridge, junction and works to Tritton Road – were finalised and approved in summer 
2024. This a major achievement given the complexity of the infrastructure proposals 
and the requirements of the stakeholders involved. The contractor, John Graham 
Construction, has now completed the haul route and the earthworks to allow for the 
build-up of the embankment, ahead of the bridge construction and installation across 
the railway. The project is due to be completed by March 2026, which will meet with 
the funding timescales. 

This bridge will provide the opportunity to open the eastern front, which is the Council 
owned land, as well as the link route through to the southern access as part of a wider 
package of infrastructure improvements, which will include land raising, drainage and 

19



Page 2 of 24 

utilities to prepare this part of the site for housing development. The pace of delivery 
does depend on whether we, with our partners, can secure forward funding for the 
infrastructure works. As such, we are working closely with Homes England to secure 
a financial package, who are expected to make a decision in summer 2025. 
Meanwhile, design work for the spine route and wider masterplan is underway.  

2) Cornhill Market and City Square 

Funded by a £5.9 million investment from the government's Towns Fund programme 
through the 'Be Lincoln Town Deal', £1.9 million from City of Lincoln Council, and 
additional funding of £918,000 from Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) grant, the major 
regeneration works for the Cornhill Market were completed at the end of 2023. 
[...]
e Town Fund investment into the Lincoln 
Connected project. 

 Be Lincoln – Following the council’s investment in the creation of the Be 
Lincoln brand to support the wider promotion of the city, we have over the past 
year continued to use and promote it in print, digital and social media formats 
as part of Town Fund and now UKSPF. We are developing plans to continue 
this across other opportunities nationally. 

 Key Cities – Lincoln continues to be a member of the Key Cities network that 
raises our national profile and enables us to contribute and benefit from a range 
of policy development and best practice for urban areas that supports delivery 
of our inclusive economic growth ambitions. By working alongside councils who 
govern over a similar size/demography as the city council does in Lincoln, we 
can share best practise and promote what the city has to offer. As Portfolio 
Holder, I have attended two events hosted by Key Cities; the Local Government 

30



Page 13 of 24 

Association conference in Harrogate which focused on devolution and a Key 
Cities conference in Bradford which focused on events and culture’s place in a 
local economy. 

 Tourism Excellence Awards – accredited by Visit England, we have also been 
shortlisted for the following awards at the Greater Lincolnshire and Rutland 
Tourism Excellence Awards 2024-25, to be announced in February 2025: 

o ‘Event/Festival of the Year’ Award for the Festival of History. 

o The ‘Individual Going Places’ Award for our Events and Culture Officer, 
Lucy Russon. 

o The ‘Outstanding Contribution Award’ for our Lincoln Visitor Information 
Centre Manager, Michele Simms. 

7) Events in Lincoln 

Events in Lincoln, is the brand for the events delivered by the City Council’s events 
team. The overarching aim being to support the vibrancy of the city centre and uphill 
area by providing an all-year-round cultural experience for visitors and residents that 
cements Lincoln as a key destination locally, r
[...]
 website will be refreshed. This will 
ensure that the most up to date information about the city’s heritage services 
will be available to the public, as well as providing information about how to 
work with heritage through the planning process. 

14) Car Parks and Parking  

Our car parking services are a crucial in supporting the role of the city centre as a 
place to work, live and visit. The council also manages the permits for on-street parking 
in the Resident Parking Scheme areas. 

The councils’ car parks are also vitally important in terms of revenue income to the 
council. Over the years we have invested heavily in these car parks, and results from 
the recent citizens panel questionnaire show that 65% of residents driving into the city 
centre prefer to use city council car parks. Broadgate has seen investment with the 
introduction of space widening to the benefit of all users. Spaces are now similar in 

41



Page 24 of 24 

width to those at Central Car Park and the feedback from this has been positive. Work 
will take place at Central Car Park in early 2025 to add railings to the entrance, refresh 
the lining, improve pedestrian crossings and install a new payment system to further 
improve the facility.  

Parking income, including pay and display, season tickets and Parking Contravention 
Notices (PCN’s) for 2023/24 was £6.4 million against an income target of £5.9 million. 
This is a major achievement with all the associated pressures of the cost-of-living crisis 
and the impacts on the city centre. Utilisation of each car park is monitored closely, as 
well as the utilisation and pricing strategies of our city centre competitors to ensure the 
service remains agile and in step with changes in the economy as well as any 
significant events in the city.  

Following the creation of the new zones within Boultham Ward and Park Ward in 
September 2023, surveys were carried out over the summer on streets to the south 
and west of the High Street afte
[...]

23 January 2025 Inclusive Economic Growth 

 
 
 

62


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2024
	2 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 25 November 2024
	4 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Inclusive Economic Growth
	2 Inclusive Economic Growth PH Report to PSC - Jan 2025

	5 Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24
	6 Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting

Performance Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2025

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),

Councillor  Pat Vaughan, Councillor = Thomas Dyer,
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray,
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Anita Pritchard
and Councillor Emily Wood

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Natasha Chapman

S7.

58.

59.

60.

Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2024

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2024 be
confirmed as a true record.

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 25 November 2024

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2024 be
received.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Inclusive Economic Growth

Joshua Wells, Portfolio Holder for Inclusive Economic Growth:

a) advised that this Portfolio was last scrutinised in September 2023 and
since then he had enjoyed fully emerging himself in his new role as
Portfolio Holder.

b) presented his report to Performance Scrutiny Committee providing an
insight into key activities and achievements and covered the following
main areas:

Building Control

Car Parks

Commercial Development

Contaminated Land

Cultural and Events Activities

Economic Development and Growth (Charterholme (Western
Growth Corridor) and Sustainable Urban Extensions
Heritage

Innovation and Inward Investment

Markets

Planning

Public Realm

Regeneration

Small Business Support

Tourism and Marketing

Transport



c) highlighted the key stand out events that he had been involved with since
he took on the role as Portfolio Holder, these were:

- Charterholme — the delivery of the first phase of infrastructure onto the
site had now been completed.

- Cornhill Market — a £5.9 million investment from the Government’'s
Towns Fund programme through the ‘Be Town Deal’, £1.9 million from
the City of Lincoln Council and £918,000 from the Heritage Action Zone
resulted in major regeneration works and completion of the new
Cornhill Market at the end of 2023.

- Events in Lincoln — The brand for the events delivered by the City
Council's events team and creating an all-year-round cultural
experience for visitors of the City Centre and Uphill area. The
programme was currently thriving with a lot of upcoming events e.g.
Lincoln Festival of History and an awards ceremony drawing people
into the city and working with stakeholders to help grow the events.

d) extended his thanks to the team of officers that supported his Portfolio for
their hard work, dedication and commitment to supporting the residents of
Lincoln

e) invited members’ comments and questions.

Question: In relation to the current market, there had been a lot of reports
received about it being shut Monday and Tuesday. What had been done about
this?

Response: The opening times had been contentious with the stallholders.
Officers were working closely with them and had successfully agreed some core
opening times. There was a mixture of hot food and beverages, hot food being
the most popular. In terms of being closed on a Monday and Tuesday, this was
due to small local businesses not having the resource to open, however they did
open on bank holidays and during school holidays on those days. There had
been a lot of reports on social media which went back to when the initial idea
developed on refurbishing it. A plan was fitted out with stalls, street food and retail
elements and the market was promoted on that basis. A lot had changed since
and the model was different now to what was expected at the beginning. One
business was finding it difficult to trade in a sustainable way to which business
support was being provided. This week officers commissioned some more
marketing funding in promoting events.

Question: With regards to advertising, could the Racecourse on the West
Common be used as a way of advertising events?

Response: The Portfolio Holder agreed to liaise with the relevant officer and
feedback a response to the committee after the meeting.

Question: How else could the City Square area be utilised?

Response: Officers were looking at the signage in the area as a way to improve
the flow of people around the city. The Cornhill Market was listed so it was
restricted with signage. TV screens were displaying digital signage in the Market
to promote the local businesses opening hours. Officers were liaising with the co-
owners of the Waterside and Cooperative about signposting people where to go
when they visited.

Question: What further communications could be done using Archaeology as a
platform for more public interest?



Response: The promotion of Digs and the Lincoln Festival of History had
massive growth potential. Arch and the Heritage Team had been given a bronze
edge sword which had been declared a national interest. The proposal for hard
hat tours in Greyfriars had recently been agreed as part of the history event, there
were lots of exciting things happening as part of the event.

Question: In relation to staffing in Building Control, what measures were being
put in place to support the two members sharing all of the workload?

Response: There were a shortage of officers throughout the country and due to
the national policy changes, it forced previous officers to change direction career
wise. Capacity was a problem and there had been challenges when positions
were being advertised. Other options were being explored such as delivering as a
function. Two service level agreements were in place with North Kesteven to
cover out of hours and secondly to assist with additional support.

Question: What was the current position regarding the Judges Lodgings?
Response: Live applications had been submitted to discharge conditions.

Question: Could local business selling fruit, veg, meat and fish be brought to the
market?

Response: It was very difficult to secure these sort of businesses. There was a
pop-up stall on a Wednesday and hopefully with marketing work it could be
promoted more. At the moment it was held only on a Wednesday but it could
potentially be built up over time to longer trading hours. Good customer service
feedback and also trip advisor responses were also positive.

Question: Had there been any progress on the new link road?

Response: The bridge had now been approved and was well underway with a
completion date of 6 March 2026. A bid was submitted to Homes England for
funding for the link road some years ago which was now on the priority
programme for spending, it had made it through the gateway points and was at
the final one before a decision was made. Details were being considered and
officers were hopeful for a decision before June this year. If funding were
approved as allocated in the programme, it would need to be delivered within 2
years commencing from September.

Question: In relation to Visit Lincoln taking up the ‘Be Lincoln’ brand for City of
Lincoln:
- Were they paid by the Council directly?
- How much were the City of Lincoln Council contributing?
- How was their output being monitored?
- What analysis of new events had been done compared to previous
events?
- How many people actually attended the events and travelled into the
city for them?

Response: The Visit Lincoln branding was used for specific Lincoln events. In
terms of the budget, the City of Lincoln Council paid £10,000 a year as a
corporate member to promote the city. In addition, £40,000 was provided and
monitored by an SLA (Service Level Agreement). This funded specific additional
work including the Visit Lincoln website, alongside the promotion and marketing
of events in the city. Within Visit Lincoln, the Be Lincoln brand was created and
the Visit Lincoln brand was used purely for tourism.



61.

62.

Question: The Social Media reach wasn’t great, was that because Visit Lincoln
was the main brand for the events?

Response: The statistics were only City of Lincoln Council based; other
partnerships would have their own data. The Festival of History reach (465,000)
was based on the 6 weeks prior to the event. It couldn’t be published before then
due to pre-election period. It would be able to this year?.

Question: How would the pedestrian crossing be improved at the entrance to the
Car Park?

Answer: Minor bollards and markings had been fitted to prevent pedestrians
crossing the vehicle access point. and to separate vehicles from pedestrians.

Question: Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had been called to deal with lift issues,
had the faults been resolved now?

Response: The lifts were currently working and had been for some time and
were continuing to be monitored. The Council were trying to resolve issues more
quickly but often the fault was user error.

Question: Was there any provision for parents/child parking bays?
Response: The Portfolio Holder agreed to liaise with the relevant officer and
feedback a response to the committee after the meeting.

Question: What was the current position regarding staffing within the Planning
Team?
Response: Fortunately, the team were in a good position in terms of stability of

workforce. There had been a turnover of staff the last few years but hopefully this
would not change any time soon.

RESOLVED that:

1. Members outstanding questions as detailed above be responded to by
officers as requested.

2. The content of the report be noted with thanks.

Annual Scrutiny Report 2023/24

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer:

a) presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/24 for comments, prior to
being referred to Full Council for approval

b) advised that within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny
Committees did produce individual reports to Council during the municipal
year, however, the attached Scrutiny Annual Report summarised the work
of the scrutiny committees for the full year and highlighted the key
achievements made under scrutiny in 2023/24.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

Work Programme 2024/25

The Chair:



a)

b)

d)

presented the draft work programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix A
of the report

advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair

reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny

requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work
programme for 2024/25.

RESOLVED that:

a)

b)

An update report be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the
first meeting of the new municipal year to review the options going forward
regarding inspections on flats owned by Leaseholders.

The work programme 2024/25 be noted.



